

No. 24-1328

In the
**United States Court of Appeals
For the Tenth Circuit**

COLORADO MONTANA WYOMING STATE AREA
CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs–Appellants

v.

SHAWN SMITH, *et al.*

Defendants–Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado,
No. 1:22-cv-00581-CNS-NRN (Judge Charlotte N. Sweeney)
Oral Argument Requested

APPELLANTS' REPLY

Courtney Hostetler
John Bonifaz
Ben Clements
Amira Mattar
Free Speech For People
28 South Main St., Suite 200
Sharon, Massachusetts 02067
(617) 244-0234

Bryan L. Sells
The Law Office of
Bryan L. Sells, LLC
Post Office Box 5493
Atlanta, Georgia 31107-0493
(404) 480-4212

Attorneys for the Appellants

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	2
Table of Citations.....	3
Argument	6
I. Dismissing USEIP wasn't a harmless error.	6
II. Excluding the Smith video was an abuse of discretion.	11
III. The district court focused too narrowly on the canvassers' interaction with Roberts.	14
IV. The district court didn't apply the legal standard that even the appellees concede is correct.	17
V. Smith and Kasun's <i>Counterman</i> argument is meritless.	20
VI. The plaintiffs have standing to bring this case.	24
VII. Epp's <i>ad hominem</i> arguments are a distraction.....	26
Conclusion	28
Certificate of Compliance	30

Table of Citations

Cases

<i>Bridges v. Wilson</i> , <u>996 F.3d 1094</u> (10th Cir. 2021)	6, 7
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , <u>504 U.S. 191</u> (1992)	22
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , <u>568 U.S. 398</u> (2013)	24, 25
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , <u>600 U.S. 66</u> (2023)	20, 21, 22
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corporation</i> , <u>580 U.S. 451</u> (2017)	26
<i>Fish v. Schwab</i> , <u>957 F.3d 1105</u> (10th Cir. 2020)	25
<i>Frank v. Lee</i> , <u>84 F.4th 1119</u> (10th Cir. 2023).....	22
<i>Hill v. J.B. Hunt Transportation, Inc.</i> , <u>815 F.3d 651</u> (10th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Ngo v. Rose City Antifa</i> , <u>513 P.3d 628</u> (Or. Ct. App. 2022).....	10
<i>United States v. Archuleta</i> , <u>737 F.3d 1287</u> (10th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>United States v. Caraway</i> , <u>534 F.3d 1290</u> (10th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>United States v. Heinman</i> , <u>767 F.3d 970</u> (10th Cir. 2014)	21

United States v. McLeod,
385 F.2d 734 (5th Cir. 1967) 18

United States v. McVeigh,
153 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 1998) 8

United States v. Smalls,
605 F.3d 765 (10th Cir. 2010) 14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2111 6

42 U.S.C. § 1985 6

52 U.S.C. § 10307 6, 21

Other Authorities

11 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller,
Federal Practice and Procedure § 2883 (3d ed.) 6, 7

*NAACP Announces Programming and Key Speakers for 115th
National Convention in Vegas*, NAACP (June 27, 2024),
[https://naacp.org/articles/naacp-announces-programming-
and-key-speakers-115th-national-convention-vegas](https://naacp.org/articles/naacp-announces-programming-and-key-speakers-115th-national-convention-vegas). 27

Rioters chant ‘hang Mike Pence’ on Jan. 6, 2021, Washington
Post (June 16, 2022, 1:35 p.m.),
[https://www.washingtonpost.com/video/politics/rioters-
chant-hang-mike-pence-on-jan-6-2021/2022/06/16/3cc093f1-
0eb7-427d-8073-b5874ca27e80_video.html](https://www.washingtonpost.com/video/politics/rioters-chant-hang-mike-pence-on-jan-6-2021/2022/06/16/3cc093f1-0eb7-427d-8073-b5874ca27e80_video.html)..... 23

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32 30

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26 9

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 61 6

Federal Rule of Evidence 401..... 8

Federal Rule of Evidence 403..... 13
